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How to communicate eWON with 
Danfoss System Manager SM via XML 
Interface 
 

EDF File 
Danfoss has for every device a well-known Device Support File EDF (ED3 for newer devices). These 
files can downloaded from the Danfoss website. 
 
http://food-retail.danfoss.com/support-center/apps-and-software/ak-sm-800/#/ 
 

 
 
 
In this file you can find all informations about a device including a complete list of parameters which 
this device provide. Very important are CID and VID, Component ID and Value ID. The values of CID 
and VID for a specific parameter you can find also into the EDF file. With these two parameters it is 
possible to identify every parameter of a device explicit! 
 

http://food-retail.danfoss.com/support-center/apps-and-software/ak-sm-800/#/
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How to get the right EDF? 
If you read out a System Manager AK-SM with the XML command "read_devices" you will get an 
answer like this: 
 

 
 
In the answer is always the model name (1), which is given by the user, and the Device ID (2). 
With the Device ID you can find the EDF file for this device because the EDF file have the same name 
as the device ID. For example: In the answer above, the model name is "AK-CC500_a_012x", the 
Device ID is 084B8030_012x, were 084B8030 is the name of the EDF file and 012x is a version 
number. 
Now you can go to the EDF files and get the right EDF for this device 084B8030.ED3. 
The EDF and ED3 files are text files. If you open the file 084B8030.ED3 with a text editor you can see 
for instance the following: 
 

 
There you have all informations about the device and like you can see CID and VID for every 
parameter. With this information it should be possible to read and write every parameter in a device. 
 

1 
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Read Sensors 
 
Until now we read out the System Manager SM by XML interface with the command "read_val". It 
works fine so far. 
But the SM can also equipped with sensors. These are read out via the command "read_sensor". 
Would be nice to have this functionality with eWON as well! 
 
Instead of CID and VID, like for "read_val", "read_sensor" works with MOD and POINT. 
To know MOD and POINT for a specific sensor the command "read_sensors" must be used. There is 
an answer like the following: 
 
<sensor> 
  <host>0</host> 
  <legacy>0</legacy> 
  <name>Roomtemp</name> 
  <addr>03-2.1</addr> 
  <node>3</node> 
  <mod>2</mod> 
  <point>17</point> 
  <units>°C</units> 
</sensor> 
<sensor> 
  <host>0</host> 
  <legacy>0</legacy> 
  <name>002:1 u17 Ther</name> 
  <addr>002:1</addr> 
  <node>2</node> 
  <mod>10</mod> 
  <point>17</point> 
  <units>°C</units> 
</sensor> 
<sensor> 
 <host>0</host> 
  <legacy>0</legacy> 
  <name>L3 FOTO</name> 
  <addr>03-2.2</addr> 
  <node>3</node> 
  <mod>2</mod> 
  <point>18</point> 
  <units>lx</units> 
</sensor> 
<sensor> 
  <host>0</host> 
  <legacy>0</legacy> 
  <name>Temp in wall</name> 
  <addr>Ca-01</addr> 
  <node>0</node> 
  <mod>0</mod> 
  <point>1</point> 
  <units>°C</units> 
</sensor> 
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  <mod>0</mod> 
  <point>5</point> 
  <units>lx</units> 
</sensor> 
<total_count>15</total_count> 
 
There you can see all informations are inside. 
- Name of the sensor 
- Node number 
- MOD and POINT 
 
After "read_sensors" and the information above you can read out a specific value by using MOD and 
POINT. Here is an example in which 2 values are queried in one call: 
 
Request: 
<cmd action= "read_sensor"units="S"><sensor node="3" mod="2" point="23"/><sensor 
node="0" mod="0" point="5"/></cmd> 
 
Answer: 
<sensor node="3" mod="2" point="23" offset="0.00" parval="22.3" units="degc" 
units_index="4" name="FAN temperature">22.3 °C</sensor> 
<sensor node="0" mod="0" point="5" offset="0.00" parval="319.7" units="lx" units_index="25" 
name="Lightsensor">319.7 lx</sensor> 
 
As you can see above, FAN temperature = 22.3 °C and lightsensor = 319.7 Lux. 
 
Is it possible to implement the read sensor function into the already existing Danfoss I/O server? 
 


